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Question: 232

Topic: Major ICT contracts let by Government January 2001 – June 2002
Hansard Page: ECITA 525
Senator Lundy asked:

Can you take on notice to provide details of IT contracts let between those dates [post Humphry until June 2002] - to avoid confusion we had better say $20,000 and upwards. I would like to know their value, who the vendor is, which department they are in and what they cover - software and hardware services, systems, systems administration, telecommunications or whatever. Can you confirm that you are not engaged in any monitoring of any industry development outcomes for any contracts that may or may not have been let during that time?
Answer: 

The Australian Government publishes, via the Gazette Publishing System (GaPS) database (see http://www.contracts.gov.au), information about Financial Management Act agency purchases over the value of $2,000.

In addition, the Department’s records indicate that it was made aware of the following tender processes that resulted in information and communications technology (ICT) contracts over $10 million being let between January 2001 (the date of the release of the Humphry report) and June 2002. 

	Agency
	Type of Supplies
	Supplier
	Value 
	Date Signed

	Cluster 3
	Telecommunications
	Optus
	$94m
	Aug 2001

	Centrelink
	Hardware
	Dell
	$10m
	Oct 2001

	Aust. Customs Service
	Software
	Computer Associates
	$29m
	Feb 2002

	Centrelink
	Hardware
	Acer
	$33m
	Apr 2002


Under the industry development framework in place at the time, any additional industry development commitments resulting from these large contracts were to be monitored within the Strategic Partnership for Industry Development Agreements program. 
To enhance the Australian investment environment, this program was replaced by simplified procurement arrangements on 21 June 2002, including three key elements of voluntary guidelines for strategic industry development activities by the government's major ICT suppliers, simplified industry development requirements for ICT contracts and a facilitation package to enhance the ability of small and medium sized enterprises (SMEs) to participate in ICT contracts. 
Consistent with the move to simplify the regulatory framework, there are no formal provisions under these guidelines for the Department to monitor individual company industry development outcomes. Rather, the new arrangements provide for the active engagement of major suppliers in the Australian industry and set minimum levels of SME participation for major contracts over $20m. Under the June 2002 framework, the Department will be collecting data from agencies on SME participation levels in their ICT contracts over $20m.
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Question: 233

Topic: Reporting on SME involvement in major projects - notification
Hansard Page: ECITA 526
Senator Lundy asked:

When the report [on monitoring the SME involvement in ICT contracts from 21 June 2002 of $20m and over] is published, can you make sure I know about it.

Answer: 

Yes. The Department will arrange for you to be advised.
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Question:234

Topic: IBM contract commitment – Synergy Plus
Hansard Page: ECITA 528
Senator Lundy asked:

Would you take it on notice to provide me with what the alternative commitment [between IBM and Synergy Plus] is once negotiations are finalised.

Answer: 

Yes. The Department will arrange for you to be advised.
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Question: 235

Topic: BITS incubators
Hansard Page: ECITA 530 

Senator Lundy asked:

How many of the BITS incubators have attracted venture capital, by investment either into the body itself or indeed into individual incubatees?  Break that down by incubator and also by venture capitalist as opposed to private investor, if you can [institutionalised venture capitalists who manage funds as opposed to individual venture capitalists].

Answer: 

Data on this basis is available for the three incubators that were the subject of the pilot evaluation exercise completed in March 2003. For these incubators, the data for the period until 31 December 2002 is as follows:

	
	Playford Capital
	ITem3
	Australian Distributed Incubator (ADI)

	Capital invested into incubator (other than BITS funds)
	Nil
	$1.03m
	$10 000

	Venture capital investments in incubatees
	$7.25m
	Nil
	$6.25m

	Other co-investment in incubatees
	$4.05m
	$2.56m
	$3.0m


The Department does not currently have data on the same basis for all 10 incubators, but it is intended that similar data will be gathered from them as part of the full evaluation that is currently underway. The full evaluation is planned to be completed in September 2003. 

Although a “venture capital/other” dissection is not presently available for the other incubators, information is available on the overall level of coinvestment for the period up to 30 June 2002. In that time, three of the other 7 incubators had reported coinvestment into the incubator itself as follows: Bluefire $0.6m; inQbator $0.3m; and  Original IT Investments $1.3m. In addition, 6 of the other 7 incubators had reported coinvestment into incubatees as follows: Allen and Buckeridge Seed Stage Ventures $11.6m; Bluefire $1.4m; Entrepreneurs in Residence $3.6m; Epicorp $4.3m; Information City Victoria $0.2m; and inQbator $0.3m. Original IT Investments had not reported coinvestment at that point.
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Question: 236

Topic: Intelligent Island Program
Hansard Page:  ECITA 533
Senator Lundy asked:

Intelligent Island Program – How long has Intelligent Island got to go?
Answer:   The Intelligent Island Program is conducted under a Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) between the Australian and Tasmanian Governments. The MOU currently provides for funding to be spent over the five-year period 

1999-00 to 2003-04. 
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Question: 237

Topic: Spending in telecommunications and related communication services

Hansard Page: ECITA:  534
Senator Lundy asked:

Can you provide a breakdown of how much the federal government spends on related telecommunications and communications services [programs] on a state by state basis.

Answer: 

See answer to question 253.
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Question: 238

Topic: Intelligent Island Program
Written Question on Notice:
Senator Lundy asked:

Intelligent Island Program - What year does the Intelligent Island program expire?
Answer:   The Intelligent Island Program is conducted under a Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) between the Commonwealth and Tasmanian Governments. The MOU currently provides for funding to be spent over the five-year period 

1999-00 to 2003-04, but it is envisaged that this will be extended to reflect the longer expenditure time frame that is now apparent. 
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Question: 239

Topic: Intelligent Island Program
Written Question on Notice
Senator Lundy asked:

Intelligent Island Program – Theoretically, what would happen to any funds remaining unspent when this program expires?
Answer:   It is expected that all Intelligent Island program funds will be expended for the purposes of the Intelligent Island program. 
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Question: 240

Topic: Intelligent Island Program
Written Question on Notice
Senator Lundy asked:

Intelligent Island Program – An answer to a previous question on notice explained that of the entire $40 million program, only $5,565,286 has been spent. Has this increased since?
Answer:  As at 30 June 2003, a total of $7,499,037 of Intelligent Island funds had been spent, with the distribution across the various initiatives being:

Incubator


$6,300,000

Enterprise Development
$46,141

Skill development

$711,718

Telecommunications

$309,701

Marketing


$131,477
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Question: 241

Topic: Intelligent Island Program
Written Question on Notice: Tabled
Senator Lundy asked:
Intelligent Island Program – In an answer to a previous question on notice, the Department states that it “expects that all Intelligent Island program funds will be expended for the purposes of the Intelligent Island program”. The Department has also stated that “all funds are expected to have been committed by the end of 

2003-04”. Given this, for each of the seven major initiatives listed on the Intelligent Island web site (Incubator, Centre of Excellence, Skills Development, Investment Attraction, Telecommunications, Marketing, and Enterprise Development Fund), please outline exactly how the remainder of this money is to be spent, by each sub-program and initiative, and the earmarked date it is planned to be spent.
Answer:  The Intelligent Island Secretariat has provided the attached table showing Program Initiative Expenditure to 30 June 2003 and Forecast Expenditure to 30 June 2007.
Intelligent Island Program:   Initiative Expenditure to 30 June 2003 and Forecast Expenditure to 30 June 2007

	Initiative
	Allocation
	Expenditure 2000-03
	Forecast Expenditure 2003-04
	Forecast Expenditure 2004-05
	Forecast Expenditure 2005-06
	Forecast Expenditure 2006-07

	Initiative 1: Incubator
	8,000,000 
	6,300,000 
	1,450,000 
	150,000 
	100,000
	

	Initiative 2: Enterprise Development
	5,000,000 
	56,586 
	3,443,414 
	1,500,000 
	
	

	Initiative 3: Centre of Excellence
	20,000,000 
	
	5,000,000 
	5,000,000 
	5,000,000
	5,000,000

	Initiative 4: Skill Development
	2,500,000 
	711,718 
	1,624,541 
	163,741 
	
	

	Initiative 5: Investment Attraction
	3,500,000 
	
	850,000 
	850,000 
	900,000
	900,000

	Initiative 6: Telecommunications
	500,000 
	309,701 
	100,149 
	90,150 
	
	

	Initiative 7: Marketing
	500,000 
	136,395
	295,857 
	67,748 
	
	

	TOTAL
	40,000,000 
	7,514,400                     
	12,763,961 
	7,821,639 
	6,000,000 
	5,900,000 
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Question: 242

Topic: SITA
Written Question on Notice

Senator Lundy asked: 

What is the “Compensation to Societe Internationale de Telecommunications Aeronautiques” on page 60 of the PBS?
Answer: 

In 1989, the then Government offered incentives to attract SITA to establish and maintain its Australasia-South Pacific headquarters in Australia. To this end, SITA was accorded ‘international organisation’ status under the International Organisations (Privileges and Immunities) Act 1963 and granted taxation and customs duties exemptions. 
In 1998, the International Organisation Compensation (IOC) Program replaced the preceding arrangement after advice that a review of the interpretation of the Act had indicated that the concession granted to it was invalid. 
To retain SITA’s headquarters in Australia, a Deed of Agreement between SITA and the Australian Government was made to reimburse SITA for the loss of its status in relation to tax and customs duty exemptions which SITA had gained under the (Privileges and Immunities) Regulations.   

The Deed was signed on 21 December 1998 and expires 31 December 2003. 
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Question: 243

Topic: SITA
Written Question on Notice
Senator Lundy asked:

(SITA) - How much has been given to SITA under the subsidy?
Answer: 

Under the 1998 International Organisation Compensation (IOC) Program, which replaced the ‘international organisation’ status conferred on SITA in 1989, Australian Government funding to SITA has been $9.1 million over the 5 year period from 1998‑99 to 2002-03.
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Question: 244

Topic: SITA
Written Question on Notice
Senator Lundy asked: 

(SITA) - Please provide the Government’s expenditure under the subsidy for the last five years.
Answer: 

The following table reports the annual breakdown in funding that SITA has received since 1998. 

	1998-99
	1999-00
	2000-01
	2001-02
	2002-03
	Total

	$1,166,052
	$1,821,662
	$2,063,296
	$2,310,001
	$1,747,081
	$9,108,092
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Question: 245

Topic: SITA
Written Question on Notice
Senator Lundy asked:

(SITA) - What is the rationale behind providing such a large subsidy to a foreign multinational?
Answer: 

Australian Government assistance to SITA commenced in 1989 as an investment attraction incentive for SITA to establish and maintain its Asia Pacific regional headquarters in Australia. SITA was allowed International Organisation status as a not-for profit international organisation with a public service mission in the form of safe, secure and efficient aviation through telecommunications support services. In return SITA undertook to employ over 90 staff and spend $100 million over a ten year period, including expenditures on telecommunications services supplied by Telstra. 
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Question: 246

Topic: SITA
Written Question on Notice
Senator Lundy asked:

(SITA) - Why did the government renew the scheme?  Outline the renewal process.
Answer: 

In late 1996 a review of the interpretation of the International Organisation (Privileges and Immunities) Act 1963 indicated that the concession granted to SITA may be technically invalid, and it was withdrawn. 

The Government decided to maintain Australian Government support for a further period, under a Deed of Agreement that was conditional on SITA continuing to operate its Australasia – South Pacific Headquarters in Australia to the satisfaction of the Australian Government. This was consistent with the Government’s investment attraction priority as set out in the Prime Minister’s Investing for Growth statement.

The program was included in the 1998-99 Budget.
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Question: 247

Topic: SITA
Written Question on Notice
Senator Lundy asked:

(SITA) - Does SITA plan to remain in Australia now that the subsidy is ending?
Answer: 

SITA has advised the Department that the Australasia – South Pacific Headquarters operation is now well established and that there is no intention of it being closed. 
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Question: 248

Topic: SITA
Written Question on Notice
Senator Lundy asked:

(SITA) - What benefit has the subsidy been to Australia - jobs, contribution to the economy, etc?  How much of that benefit will remain if SITA leaves?
Answer: 

The SITA program has effectively achieved its objectives of establishing and maintaining a regional SITA headquarters. SITA’s annual reports to the Australian Government show an average investment over the last four years of $75 million per year and employment numbers of up to 250.  

SITA’s annual reports to the Australian Government show success in winning significant contracts, such as:

· Management of international airport desktop services in Australia (since 1998) and extension of the technology to domestic flight terminals at Sydney airport (2001);

· Outsourced service provider of Qantas’s international voice and data network (2000); and

· Supply of self-service customer check-in kiosks to Qantas (2002).

SITA is the supplier for the provision of global data network and IT solutions, serving Commonwealth agencies such as Air Services Australia, Austrade, Australian Customs, Australian Tourism Commission, the Department of Immigration and Multicultural and International Affairs (DIMIA) and the Royal Australian Air Force.

SITA is working closely with DIMIA and Australian Customs to provide information and systems for border control and security. This includes Advanced Passenger Processing to facilitate more efficient border control at Australian airports.

SITA’s employment within Australia grew significantly between 1998 and 2002, from around 120 to over 250. Most of this growth has been in the network area, where SITA has had a joint Global Service Centre operation with Equant. During this time, non-network staff have remained relatively stable between 40 and 50.

In 2002, Equant established its own Global Service Centre in Sydney and, under a strategic agreement with SITA, on 30 June 2002 most network staff were transferred to Equant. 

The decline in SITA staff numbers has also led to a decline in compensation payments from 1 July 2002. SITA staff numbers have reduced to around 50 and are expected to be stable at this level.
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